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1 AN ACT to amend and reenact §16-1-9c of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating 

2 to source water protection plans generally; and clarifying that public disclosure of certain 

3 information regarding potential sources of significant contamination within a zone of critical 

4 concern is permitted to the extent it is in the public domain through a federal or state 

5 agency. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

1 That §16-1-9c of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended and 

2 reenacted to read as follows: 

§16-1-9c. Required update or completion of source water protection plans. 

1 (a) On or before July 1, 2016, each existing public water utility which draws and treats 

2 water from a surface water supply source or a surface water influenced groundwater supply 

3 source shall submit to the commissioner an updated or completed source water protection plan 

4 for each of its public water system plants with such intakes to protect its public water supplies 

5 from contamination. Every effort shall be made to inform and engage the public, local 

6 governments, local emergency planners, local health departments and affected residents at all 

7 levels of the development of the protection plan. 

8 (b) The completed or updated plan for each affected plant, at a minimum, shall include the 

9 following: 

10 (1) A contingency plan that documents each public water utility's planned response to 

11 contamination of its public surface water supply source or its public surface water influenced 

12 groundwater supply source; 

13 (2) An examination and analysis of the public water system's ability to isolate or divert 

14 contaminated waters from its surface water intake or groundwater supply and the amount of raw 

15 water storage capacity for the public water system's plant; 

16 (3) An examination and analysis of the public water system's existing ability to switch to 

17 an alternative water source or intake in the event of contamination of its primary water source; 
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18 (4) An analysis and examination of the public water system's existing ability to close its 

19 water intake in the event the system is advised that its primary water source has become 

20 contaminated due to a spill or release into a stream and the duration of time it can keep that water 

21 intake closed without creating a public health emergency; 

22 (5) The following operational information for each plant receiving water supplies from a 

23 surface water source: 

24 (A) The average number of hours the plant operates each day, and the maximum and 

25 minimum number of hours of operation in one day at that plant during the past year; and 

26 (B) The average quantities of water treated and produced by the plant per day, and the 

27 maximum and minimum quantities of water treated and produced at that plant in one day during 

28 the past year; 

29 (6) An analysis and examination of the public water system's existing available storage 

30 capacity on its system, how its available storage capacity compares to the public water system's 

31 normal daily usage and whether the public water system's existing available storage capacity can 

32 be effectively utilized to minimize the threat of contamination to its system; 

33 (7) The calculated level of unaccounted for water experienced by the public water system 

34 for each surface water intake, determined by comparing the measured quantities of water which 

35 are actually received and used by customers served by that water plant to the total quantities of 

36 water treated at the water plant over the past year. If the calculated ratio of those two figures is 

37 less than eighty-five percent, the public water system is to describe all of the measures it is 

38 actively taking to reduce the level of water loss experienced on its system; 

39 (8) A list of the potential sources of significant contamination contained within the zone of 

40 critical concern as provided by the Department of Environmental Protection, the Bureau for Public 

41 Health and the Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management. The exact location 

42 of the contaminants within the zone of critical concern is not subject to public disclosure in 

43 response to a Freedom of Information Act request under article one, chapter twenty-nine-b of this 

2 



Enr. CS for SB 625 

44 code. However, the location, characteristics and approximate quantities of potential sources of 

45 significant contamination within the zone of critical concern shall be made known to one or more 

46 designees of the public water utility, and shall be maintained in a confidential manner by the public 

47 water utility. Disclosure is permitted on any location, characteristics and approximate quantities 

48 of potential sources of significant contamination within the zone of critical concern to the extent 

49 they are in the public domain through a state or federal agency. In the event of a chemical spill, 

50 release or related emergency, information pertaining to any spill or release of contaminant shall 

51 be immediately disseminated to any emergency responders responding to the site of a spill or 

52 release, and the general public shall be promptly notified in the event of a chemical spill, release 

53 or related emergency; 

54 (9) If the public water utility's water supply plant is served by a single-source intake to a 

55 surface water source of supply or a surface water influenced source of supply, the submitted plan 

56 shall also include an examination and analysis of the technical and economic feasibility of each 

57 of the following options to provide continued safe and reliable public water service in the event its 

58 primary source of supply is detrimentally affected by contamination, release, spill event or other 

59 reason: 

60 (A) Constructing or establishing a secondary or backup intake which would draw water 

61 supplies from a substantially different location or water source; 

62 (B) Constructing additional raw water storage capacity and/or treated water storage 

63 capacity, to provide at least two days of system storage, based on the plant's maximum level of 

64 production experienced within the past year; 

65 (C) Creating or constructing interconnections between the public water system with other 

66 plants on the public water utility system or another public water system, to allow the public water 

67 utility to receive its water from a different source of supply during a period its primary water supply 

68 becomes unavailable or unreliable due to contamination, release, spill event or other 

69 circumstance; 
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is 
correctly enrolled. 
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Originated in the Senate. 
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c,erk of the Senate 

The within .. Lb) ........... � ...... this the. 3� ............................. . 
Day of ...... ��·············································································· 2016. 
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